
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact:  Jane Creer / Metin Halil 

Committee Administrator 
  Direct : 020-8379-4093 / 4091 
Tuesday, 28th March, 2017 at 7.30 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 
Venue:  Conference Room, 
The Civic Centre, Silver Street, 
Enfield, Middlesex, EN1 3XA 
 

 Ext:  4093 / 4091 
  
  
 E-mail:  jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

             metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
MEMBERS 
Councillors : Dinah Barry, Jason Charalambous, Katherine Chibah, Dogan Delman, 
Christine Hamilton, Ahmet Hasan, Jansev Jemal, Derek Levy, Anne-Marie Pearce, 
George Savva MBE, Toby Simon (Chair) and Jim Steven 
 

 
N.B.  Any member of the public interested in attending the meeting 

should ensure that they arrive promptly at 7:15pm 
Please note that if the capacity of the room is reached, entry may not be 

permitted. Public seating will be available on a first come first served basis. 
 

Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by 
contacting the committee administrator before 12:00 noon on 27/03/17 

 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members of the Planning Committee are invited to identify any disclosable 

pecuniary, other pecuniary or non pecuniary interests relevant to items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 21 FEBRUARY 2017  (Pages 
1 - 6) 

 
 To receive the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Tuesday 

21 February 2017. 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/


4. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, REGENERATION AND 
PLANNING  (REPORT NO. 244)  (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
 To receive the covering report of the Assistant Director, Regeneration and 

Planning. 
 
4.1 Applications dealt with under delegated powers. (A copy is available in 

the Members’ Library). 
 

5. 16/05682/FUL  -  ROBBINS HALL, GARDINER CLOSE, ENFIELD, EN3 
4LP  (Pages 9 - 54) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions and S106 with 

delegated authority to finalise the schedule of conditions and wording thereof 
WARD:  Ponders End 
 

6. 17/00001/FUL  -  928 GREEN LANES, LONDON, N21 2AD  (Pages 55 - 68) 
 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions 

WARD:  Bush Hill Park 
 

7. 16/05784/FUL  -  1-3 MARKET CHAMBERS, CHURCH STREET, ENFIELD, 
EN2 6AA  (Pages 69 - 92) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions 

WARD:  Town 
 

8. 16/01197/RE3  -  MERIDIAN WATER, WILLOUGHBY LANE AND, 
MERIDIAN WAY, LONDON  (Pages 93 - 228) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Subject to referral to the Greater London Authority, 

the Head of Development Management/Planning Decisions Manager be 
authorised to grant planning permission, subject to conditions 
WARD:  Upper Edmonton 
 

9. 16/05330/FUL  -  2 HARTLAND CLOSE, LONDON, N21 2BG  (Pages 229 - 
244) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions 

WARD:  Grange 
 

10. 16/02314/FUL  -  GILLIAN'S RIDING STABLES, BRAYSIDE FARM, CLAY 
HILL, ENFIELD  (Pages 245 - 270) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Subject to completion of a S106 Agreement, the 

Head of Development Management/Planning Decisions Manager be 
authorised to grant planning permission, subject to conditions 
WARD:  Chase 
 



11. 16/03444/FUL  -  HOLLY HILL FARM, 305 THE RIDGEWAY, ENFIELD, 
EN2 8AN  (Pages 271 - 284) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions 

WARD:  Chase 
 

12. NORTH LONDON HEAT & POWER PROJECT - UPDATE ON 
DEVELOPMENT CONSENT ORDER  (REPORT NO. 246)  (Pages 285 - 
296) 

 
 To receive the report of the Head of Development Management to provide an 

overview of the recent decision by the Secretary of State for Business, 
Energy and Industrial Strategy to grant the Development Consent Order in 
respect of the North London Heat and Power Project. 

FOR INFORMATION 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
(There is no part 2 agenda) 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21.2.2017 

 

- 294 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2017 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Dinah Barry, Jason Charalambous, Katherine Chibah, Dogan 

Delman, Ahmet Hasan, Jansev Jemal, Derek Levy, Anne-
Marie Pearce, George Savva MBE, Toby Simon and Jim 
Steven 

 
ABSENT Christine Hamilton 

 
OFFICERS: Peter George (Assistant Director, Regeneration and 

Planning), Andy Higham (Head of Development 
Management), Andy Bates (Planning Decisions Manager), 
Sean Newton (Planning Officer), Dominic Millen (Traffic and 
Transportation Team) and Catriona McFarlane (Legal 
Representative) Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Approximately 25 members of the public, applicant and agent 

representatives 
 

 
354   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed all attendees and explained the order of 
the meeting. Peter George was welcomed, attending in his new role as 
Assistant Director, Regeneration and Planning. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hamilton, and apologies 
for lateness from Councillor Chibah due to a timing clash with Housing 
Repairs Scrutiny meeting. 
 
 
355   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 
NOTED in relation to 16/04133/FUL – Blackhorse Tower, Holbrook House and 
Churchwood House, Councillor Pearce did not have a pecuniary interest, but 
highlighted her involvement with Health Scrutiny at borough and North London 
levels. 
 
 
356   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 24 JANUARY 2017  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21.2.2017 

 

- 295 - 

 
AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 24 January 
2017 as a correct record. 
 
 
357   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, REGENERATION AND 
PLANNING (REPORT NO. 213)  
 
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Regeneration and Planning. 
 
 
358   
ORDER OF THE AGENDA  
 
 
AGREED to amend the order of the agenda to accommodate members of the 
public in attendance at the meeting. The minutes follow the order of the 
meeting. 
 
 
359   
15/04916/FUL  -   20 AND REAR OF 18-22 WAGGON ROAD, BARNET, 
EN4 0HL  
 
 
NOTED that this application was deferred for consideration at a future 
meeting to ensure full consultation had been completed. 
 
 
360   
16/04133/FUL  -  BLACKHORSE TOWER, HOLBROOK HOUSE AND 
CHURCHWOOD HOUSE, 116 COCKFOSTERS ROAD, EN4 0DY  
 
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Planning case officer, Sean Newton, 
highlighting the main issues. 

2. An additional condition was recommended in respect of the proposed 
use of one of the commercial units for an NHS clinic. The NHS would 
be given the first option to take up that opportunity, but it would be time 
limited to six months from the date of approval. If no agreement could 
be reached, then the applicants would need to make a financial 
contribution to provide additional health facilities in the locality under 
the S106 agreement. 

3. The deputation of Colin Bull (neighbouring resident). 
4. The response by Peter Newton on behalf of the applicant. 
5. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 

Page 2



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21.2.2017 

 

- 296 - 

6. Discussion about the possibility of additional off-site highway works to 
mitigate the possible impact of the development on the network / 
nearby junctions; officers would consider further the views expressed at 
the meeting and whether any such works should form part of the S106 
agreement. 

7. The Chair’s summary, and proposal that the recommendation be for 
approval in principle and to give delegated authority to officers to grant 
planning permission subject to finalisation of conditions and subject to 
S106 agreement. 

8. The recommendation was supported by the majority of the Committee: 
7 votes for, 1 against and 1 abstention. 

 
AGREED to give delegated authority to officers to grant planning permission 
subject to finalisation of conditions and the S106 Agreement and referral to 
Mayor of London. 
 
 
361   
16/05126/FUL  -  THE RED HOUSE, RECTORY FARM LAND, THE 
RIDGEWAY, ENFIELD, EN2 8AA  
 
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Planning case officer Sean Newton, highlighting 
the main issues 

2. The comments received from Councillor Pite against the 
recommendation and the comments received in response from the 
planning agent, both of which had been circulated to Members. 

3. The deputation of Michelle Wilson (neighbouring resident). 
4. Councillor Chibah arrived at the meeting at this point, but having 

missed the introduction, did not vote on this item. 
5. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
6. Officers’ suggestion that to address concerns, additional conditions be 

added to any approval to planning permission to set a maximum of 20 
people attending a shooting event, and to time limit the permission. 

7. The support of the Committee for the officers’ recommendation: 8 votes 
for and 2 abstentions. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report and additional condition controlling numbers of visitors. 
 
 
362   
16/05402/FUL  -  GARAGES GORDON HILL, ENFIELD, EN2 0QP  
 
 
NOTED 
 

Page 3



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21.2.2017 

 

- 297 - 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, Andy Bates, 
clarifying the proposals. 

2. A correction to para 4.2 of the officers’ report which should read 
“Letters were sent to 53 adjoining and nearby residents and 6 
comments were received…” 

3. The deputation of David Taylor (neighbouring resident). 
4. The response by Domenico Padalino, agent on behalf of the applicant. 
5. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
6. The Chair’s proposal that officers be given delegated authority to grant 

permission after investigating amendments to conditions to address 
concerns raised, which was supported by the Committee: 9 votes for, 1 
against and 1 abstention. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to amending 
conditions 10 and 16 to include reference to further details to access to 
address pedestrian safety concerns and refuse storage collection, and subject 
to S106 Agreement. Addition of an Informative reminding applicant of 
responsibilities under the Party Wall Act etc. 
 
 
363   
16/01390/RE3  -  164 LAVENDER HILL, ENFIELD, EN2 8RP  
 
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, Andy Bates, 
clarifying the proposal . 

2. The unanimous support of the Committee for the officers’ 
recommendation. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
 
364   
16/04908/RE4  -  1 OLD ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 5XX  
 
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, Andy Bates, 
clarifying the proposal. 

2. The unanimous support of the Committee for the officers’ 
recommendation. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
 

Page 4



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21.2.2017 

 

- 298 - 

365   
16/05784/FUL  -  1-3 MARKET CHAMBERS, CHURCH STREET, ENFIELD, 
EN2 6AA  
 
 
NOTED that this application was deferred for consideration at a future 
meeting. 
 
 
366   
FUTURE MEETING DATES  
 
 
NOTED 
 

1. The provisional meeting date of Tuesday 14 March 2017 would not be 
required. 

2. Future meetings were confirmed as: 
Tuesday 28 March 2017 
Tuesday 4 April 2017 or Thursday 20 April 2017 (tbc) 
Tuesday 25 April 2017 
Tuesday 9 May 2017 (provisional) 

3. The above meeting dates would allow flexibility for consideration of 
application reference 16/04324/FUL – Former Middlesex University, 
Trent Park, N14 4YZ. 

4. A site visit may be required mid-March in relation to application 
reference 17/00344/RE4 – Bury Lodge Depot, Bury Street West, N9 
9LA. 

 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016/2017 - REPORT NO   244 
 

 
COMMITTEE: 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
28.03.2017 
 
REPORT OF: 
Assistant Director, Regeneration 
and Planning 
 
Contact Officer: 
Planning Decisions Manager 
Andy Bates Tel: 020 8379 3004 
Kevin Tohill Tel: 020 8379 5508 
 
 
4.1 APPLICATIONS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS INF 
 
4.1.1 In accordance with delegated powers, 200 applications were determined 

between 09/02/2017 and 14/03/2017, of which 143 were granted and 57 
refused. 

 
4.1.2 A Schedule of Decisions is available in the Members’ Library. 
 

Background Papers 
 
To be found on files indicated in Schedule. 

 
4.2 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPLICATIONS TO DISPLAY 

ADVERTISEMENTS  DEC 
 
 On the Schedules attached to this report I set out my recommendations in 

respect of planning applications and applications to display advertisements.  I 
also set out in respect of each application a summary of any representations 
received and any later observations will be reported verbally at your meeting. 

 
 Background Papers 
 

(1) Section 70 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 states that the 
Local Planning Authority shall have regard to the provisions of the 
development plan, so far as material to the application, and to any 
other material considerations.  Section 54A of that Act, as inserted by 
the Planning and Compensation Act 1991, states that where in making 
any determination under the Planning Acts, regard is to be had to the 
development, the determination shall be made in accordance with the 
plan unless the material considerations indicate otherwise.  The 
development plan for the London Borough of Enfield is the London 
Plan (March 2015), the Core Strategy (2010) and the Development 
Management Document (2014) together with other supplementary 
documents identified in the individual reports. 

 

ITEM 4 AGENDA - PART 1 

SUBJECT - 
 

MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



  

(2) Other background papers are those contained within the file, the 
reference number of which is given in the heading to each application. 

Page 8



 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date: 28th March 2017 

 
Report of 
Assistant Director, 
Regeneration and Planning 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham  
Sharon Davidson  
Robert Singleton Tel: 020 8379 
3837 

 
Ward: Ponders 
End 
 
 

 
Application Number:  16/05682/FUL 
 

 
Category: Dwellings 

 
LOCATION:  ROBBINS HALL, GARDINER CLOSE, ENFIELD, EN3 4LP 
 
 
 
PROPOSAL: Redevelopment of site to provide a total of 58 affordable housing and 
shared ownership residential units within 2 x part 2-storey, part 4-storey blocks (block A 
and E), a 4-storey block (block C) and two part 2, part 3-storey terraces (Block B and D) 
comprising 6 x 3 bed and 8 x 4 bed houses, 14 x 1 bed, 26 x 2 bed and 4 x 3 bed self-
contained flats with associated surface car parking, covered cycle parking, play area and 
ancillary works. 
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
Viridian Housing 
C/O Agent 
 
 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
Mr Duncan Reynolds 
Churchill Hui 
Grosvenor House 
4-7 Station Road 
Sunbury TW16 6SB 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That planning permission to be GRANTED subject to conditions and s106 with delegated 
authority to finalise the schedule of conditions and wording thereof. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



Page 10



1.  Site and Surroundings 
 
1.1 The site comprises 0.8ha plot of previously developed land.  At present the 

site is occupied by a series of five, 3 & 4-storey blocks of student 
accommodation affiliated with the former Middlesex University campus at 
Ponders End. 
[...]

PROPOSED SIDE ELEVATION (House No 3 side)

SCALE:  
 1 : 100 @ A3
 1 : 50 @ A1

PROPOSED SIDE ELEVATION (House No 2 side)
SCALE:  

 1 : 100 @ A3
 1 : 50 @ A1

PROPOSED REAR ELEVATION

VISUAL SCALE 1:50  @ A1

5m1m 4m3m2m0m

1:100 @ A3

P
age 244



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date : 28 March 2017 

 
Report of 
Assistant Director, 
Regeneration & Planning 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham   
Sharon Davidson  
Mr Sean Newton   
Tel No: 020 8379 3851 

 
Ward:  
Chase 
 

 
Ref: 16/02314/FUL 
 

 
Category: Full Application 

 
LOCATION:  Gillian's Riding Stables, Brayside Farm, Clay Hill, Enfield 
 
 
 
PROPOSAL:  Part demolition of existing stables and erection of 4 stable blocks with associated 
ancillary buildings, office and staff facilities together with covered menage , refuse store with 
associated parking also incorporating the erection of detached 1x2 bedroom bungalow at rear. 
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
Mrs G Head 
128 Theobalds Park Road 
Enfield 
EN2 9BN 
 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
John  Perrin And Sons Ltd 
885 Green Lanes 
London 
N21 2QS 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
That subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement for the matters as set out in the report, the 
Head of Development Management / the Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to GRANT 
planning permission subject to conditions. 
 
 
Note for Members: 
 
 

Page 245 Agenda Item 10



 
Ref: 16/02314/FUL    LOCATION:  Gillian's Riding Stables, Brayside Farm, Clay Hill, Enfield 
 

 

 
 

  

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820 

Scale 1:1250 North 

 

Page 246



1. Site and Surroundings 
 

1.1. The application site consists of an existing riding school / stables located on the 
northern side of Clay Hill.  
 

1.2. The existing stables are predominantly sited along the southern boundary of the site, 
wi
[...]
, by virtue of the measures proposed and conditions 

imposed, should achieve an acceptable level of sustainable design and 
construction having regard to Policies 5.1, 5.2, 5.3, 5.6, 5.7, 5.8 & 5.9 of the 
London Plan, Core Policies 20, 21, 22, & 26 of the Core Strategy, Policies 
DMD49, DMD51, DMD53, DMD55, DMD56, DMD58, DMD59, DMD60, DMD61, 
DMD69, DMD78, DMD79, DMD81 of the Development Management Document. 

Page 259



 
8. Recommendation 

 
8.1. That subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement for the matters as set out in the 

report, the Head of Development Management / the Planning Decisions Manager be 
authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions as set out below: 

 
1. Approved Plans – Revised 

Unless required by any other condition attached to this Decision, the 
development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans, as set out in the attached schedule which forms part of this 
notice.  
 
Reason: In the interest of proper planning and for the avoidance of doubt. 
 

2. Time Limited Permission 
The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than 
the expiration of three years beginning with the date of the decision notice. 
 
Reason: As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 

3. Details of Materials  
Prior to any above ground works commencing, details of the external finishing 
materials to be used shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The bungalow shall be constructed in accordance with the 
approved details.  
 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory external appearance having regard to its 
location in the Clay Hill Conservation Area and the Metropolitan Green Belt. 
 

4. Details of External Lighting 
Prior to superstructure works commencing, a Lighting Strategy  shall be 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approv
[...]
rocessing 
of timber which are not covered by the extent of development as shown 
on drawing HHF/2016/03 Rev B (January 2017) shall be cleared within 2 
months of the date of this permission and the land permanently restored. 

 
Reason:  To ensure the development does not visually detract from the 
open character and nature of the Green Belt and Area of Special 
Character. 

 

Page 281



 

P
age 282



P
age 283



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016/2017 REPORT NO. 246 

 
MEETING TITLE AND DATE 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
28 March 2017 
 
REPORT OF: 
 
Head of Development Management 
 
 
Contact officer:  
 
Andy Higham 
e mail: andy.higham@enfield.gov.uk 

020 8379 3848 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Subject:  
 
North London Heat & Power Project – 
Update on Development Consent Order 
 
 
  

Agenda   

Wards: Upper Edmonton 
 

 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The report provides an overview of the recent decision by the Secretary of 
 State for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy to grant the Development 
 Consent Order in respect of the North London Heat and Power Project. 
 
1.2 The Development Consent Order made on 24 February 2017 grants consent 

under section 37 of the Planning Act 2008 for construction and operation of an 
energy recovery facility with a gross electrical output of up to 70MW at the site 
of the existing energy from waste facility at the Edmonton EcoPark, Advent 
Way, Edmonton.  

 
 
  
 
 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 For Information 
 
 
 

Page 285 Agenda Item 12

mailto:andy.higham@enfield.gov.uk


2 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 An application for a Development Consent Order pursuant to Section 
 37 of the Planning Act 2008 (as amended) was submitted to the 
 Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (SoS) 
 in October 2015 by the North London Waste Authority.   
 
3.2 The Planning Act (2008) introduced a new streamlined decision making 
 process for infrastructure projects of a certain scale, which are 
 considered to be nationally significant. This project is considered to 
 constitute a Nationally Significant Infrastructure Project for the purpose 
 of Section 14(1)(a) and section 15, Part 3 of the Planning Act 2008 as it 
 involves the construction of a generating station that would have a 
 capacity for more than 50MWe.  As such, it required development 
 consent under the Planning Act 2008. The scale of the proposed 
 development also triggered a requirement for an Environmental Impact 
 Assessment 
 
3.3 The project comprises the construction, operation and maintenance of 
 an Energy Recovery Facility (ERF) capable of an electrical output of 
 around 70 megawatts (MWe) at the Edmonton EcoPark with 
 associated development including the construction of a Resource 
 Recovery Facility (RRF).  The proposed ERF would replace the 
 existing Energy from Waste facility at the Edmonton EcoPark. 
 
3.4 The SoS considered the project proposals and associated 
 Environmental Statement against the relevant National Policy 
 Statements and has had regard to the Local Impact Report prepared 
 by the Council as well as other relevant policy at national, regional and 
 local level. 
 
3.5 The formal process of Examination of the Application began on 24 
 February 2016 and  was completed on 24 August 2016. The 
 Examination was conducted on the basis of written evidence 
 submitted to the Examining Authority, accompanied site inspections 
 on 17 March and 17 August 2016 and hearings on 18 March and 5 July 
 2016.  
 
3.6 The Development Consent Order was granted by the SoS, with 
 modifications, on the 24th February 2017. 
 
4. THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
4.1 The Development Consent Order approves the construction and 
 operation of an energy recovery facility with a gross electrical output of 
 up to 70MW at the site of the existing energy from waste facility at the 
 Edmonton EcoPark which is expected to cease operation i
[...]
e  provisions of article 27(5) of the 
 draft DCO would see the harm addressed  

 
9.5 With reference to the above and the need for the project, it was 
 concluded there was clear justification for granting the DCO which the 
 SoS agreed with. 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
 

Page 296


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 21 FEBRUARY 2017
	4 REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, REGENERATION AND PLANNING  (REPORT NO. 244)
	5 16/05682/FUL  -  ROBBINS HALL, GARDINER CLOSE, ENFIELD, EN3 4LP
	4.2  Public response

	6 17/00001/FUL  -  928 GREEN LANES, LONDON, N21 2AD
	1. Site and surroundings
	2. Proposal
	4. Consultation
	4.2 Public Response

	5. Relevant Policy
	6. Analysis

	7 16/05784/FUL  -  1-3 MARKET CHAMBERS, CHURCH STREET, ENFIELD, EN2 6AA
	4.2  Public response

	8 16/01197/RE3  -  MERIDIAN WATER, WILLOUGHBY LANE AND, MERIDIAN WAY, LONDON
	Appendix 2.pdf
	Site Wide Conditions
	Main Site Conditions
	Station Site Conditions
	Station Building Site Conditions


	9 16/05330/FUL  -  2 HARTLAND CLOSE, LONDON, N21 2BG
	10 16/02314/FUL  -  GILLIAN'S RIDING STABLES, BRAYSIDE FARM, CLAY HILL, ENFIELD
	8. Cycle Storage
	Prior to first use or occupation details (including elevational details) for covered cycle parking for the storage of a minimum of 5 bicycles has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved cycle storage sha...
	Reason: To provide secure cycle storage facilities free from obstruction in the interest of promoting sustainable travel and to ensure an acceptable appearance having regard to the surrounding Conservation Area and Green Belt setting of the site.
	12. SUDS 2
	Prior to occupation of the development approved, a verification report demonstrating that the approved drainage / SuDS measures have been fully implemented shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval in writing.
	Reason: In the interest of managing surface water runoff as close to the source as possible in accordance with adopted policy.

	11 16/03444/FUL  -  HOLLY HILL FARM, 305 THE RIDGEWAY, ENFIELD, EN2 8AN
	12 NORTH LONDON HEAT & POWER PROJECT - UPDATE ON DEVELOPMENT CONSENT ORDER  (REPORT NO. 246)



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 28.3.2017 

 

- 363 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 28 MARCH 2017 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Dinah Barry, Jason Charalambous, Katherine Chibah, Dogan 

Delman, Christine Hamilton, Ahmet Hasan, Derek Levy, Anne-
Marie Pearce, George Savva MBE, Toby Simon and Jim 
Steven 

 
ABSENT Jansev Jemal 

 
OFFICERS: Andy Higham (Head of Development Management), Sharon 

Davidson (Planning Decisions Manager), Kevin Tohill 
(Planning Decisions Manager), Robert Singleton (Planning 
Officer), Peter George (Assistant Director, Regeneration and 
Planning), Linda Dalton (Legal Services) and Dominic Millen 
(Group Leader, Traffic and Transportation), Dennis Stacey 
(CAG)  and Metin Halil (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Approximately 12 members of the public, applicant and agent 

representatives 
 

 
429   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed all attendees and explained the order of 
the meeting.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jemal and Andy Bates 
(Planning Decisions Manager). 
 
 
430   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
431   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 21 FEBRUARY 2017  
 
 
AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 21 
February 2017 as a correct record. 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 28.3.2017 

 

- 364 - 

 
432   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, REGENERATION AND 
PLANNING  (REPORT NO. 244)  
 
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Regeneration and Planning. 
 
 
433   
ORDER OF THE AGENDA  
 
 
AGREED to amend the order of the agenda to accommodate members of the 
public in attendance at the meeting. The minutes follow the order of the 
meeting. 
 
 
434   
17/00001/FUL  -  928 GREEN LANES, LONDON, N21 2AD  
 
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, Kevin Tohill, 
clarifying the proposal. 

2. The deputation of Councillor Terry Neville. 
3. The response by Richard Reeve (applicant). 
4. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
5. The following comments and issues were raised: 

 Closing hours of premises. 

 Traffic generation and lack of parking due to Cycle Enfield 
development in the area. 

 Smoking outside of the premises causing noise nuisance and 
that there should be a noise condition attached. 

 Only one toilet facility and lack of disabled toilets. 

 Policy DMD 32 regarding change of use, that there should be 2 
units between the development premises and Chinese 
takeaway. 

6. The recommendation was supported by the majority of the Committee 
7 votes for, 3 against and I abstention. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
 
435   
16/05330/FUL  -  2 HARTLAND CLOSE, LONDON, N21 2BG  
 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 28.3.2017 

 

- 365 - 

NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, clarifying the 
proposals. 

2. The deputation of Marcus Powell, (Neighbouring Resident). 
3. The statement of Councillor Terry Neville (Ward Councillor) 
4. Written representation received from DWG Design (agents on behalf of 

the applicant) and circulated to Members on 28 March 2017. 
5. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
6. The following issues and comments raised: 

 The issue surrounding TPO removal had been fully investigated 
and the matter was looked at and resolved. Tree planting had 
been done. The Chair clarified that officers were satisfied  
regarding TPO’s  on the site and action was appropriate. 

 Concern about the width of access road (private), speeding cars 
and the use of speed humps. Officers clarified that Harston 
Drive is private and was difficult to address vehicle speed. 

 Councillor Pearce stated that a speed restriction was needed 
and should be conditioned. 

7. The recommendation was supported by the majority of the Committee: 
7 votes for, 1 against and 3 abstentions. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
 
436   
16/05682/FUL  -  ROBBINS HALL, GARDINER CLOSE, ENFIELD, EN3 4LP  
 
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Principal Planning Officer, Robert Singleton, 
clarifying the proposals. 

2. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers’. 
3. The unanimous support of the Committee for the officers’ 

recommendation. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted subject to conditions and 
Section 106 Agreement with delegated authority to finalise the schedule of 
conditions and wording thereof. 
 
 
437   
16/05784/FUL  -  1-3 MARKET CHAMBERS, CHURCH STREET, ENFIELD, 
EN2 6AA  
 
 
NOTED 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 28.3.2017 

 

- 366 - 

1. The introduction by the Principal Planning Officer, Robert Singleton, 
clarifying the proposals. 

2. The statement by Dennis Stacey, Chair of the Conservation Advisory 
Group. 

3. The unanimous support of the Committee for the officers’ 
recommendation. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the treport. 
 
 
438   
16/01197/RE3  -  MERIDIAN WATER, WILLOUGHBY LANE AND, 
MERIDIAN WAY, LONDON  
 
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, Sharon 
Davidson, clarifying the proposals. 

2. An amendment to the proposed affordable housing offer to be secured 
through the S106 Agreement with a minimum of 25% affordable 
housing units. 

3. Some changes are proposed to the private housing mix (as detailed at 
3.17 of the report) with a reduction in the total number of family units 
within this phase. The housing mix will be determined through each 
reserved matters application and not through condition or S106 
Agreement. 

4. Anne Marie Pearce’s concern that there was no mention of any health 
facility in the report, and as this was a large development, one was 
needed. Clarification by Peter George, Assistant Director – 
Regeneration & Planning, that there was a push for a health facility to 
be included. 

5. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
6. The unanimous support of the Committee for the officers’ 

recommendation. 
 
AGREED that subject to referral to the Greater London Authority, the Head of 
Development Management/Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to 
grant planning permission, subject to conditions. 
 
 
439   
16/02314/FUL  -  GILLIAN'S RIDING STABLES, BRAYSIDE FARM, CLAY 
HILL, ENFIELD  
 
 
NOTED 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 28.3.2017 

 

- 367 - 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, Kevin Tohill, 
clarifying the proposals. 

2. The statement of Dennis Stacey, Chair of the Conservation Advisory 
Group. 

3. The Chair agreed a further condition regarding landscaping and 
condition 3 required consultation with CAG regarding materials used in 
the development. 

4. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
5. The support of the Committee for the officers; recommendation: 10 

votes for and 1 against. 
 
AGREED that subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement, the 
Head of Development Management/Planning Decisions Manager be 
authorised to grant planning permission, subject to conditions and a further 
condition in relation to landscaping/screening and condition 3 requiring 
consultation with CAG. 

 
 
440   
16/03444/FUL  -  HOLLY HILL FARM, 305 THE RIDGEWAY, ENFIELD, EN2 
8AN  
 
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, Kevin Tohill, 
clarifying the proposals. 

2. The unanimous support of the Committee for the officers’ 
recommendation. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
 
441   
NORTH LONDON HEAT & POWER PROJECT - UPDATE ON 
DEVELOPMENT CONSENT ORDER  (REPORT NO. 246)  
 
 
NOTED 
 

1. The report was introduced by the Head of Development Management, 
Andy Higham. 

2. The report was for information only and provided an overview of the 
recent decision by the Secretary of State for Business, Energy & 
Industrial Strategy to grant the Development Consent Order in respect 
of the North London Heat and Power Project. 

3. The Development Consent Order made on 24 February 2017 grants 
consent under section 37 of the Planning Act 2008 for consumption 
and operation of an energy recovery facility with a gross electrical 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 28.3.2017 

 

- 368 - 

output of up to 70MW at the site of the existing energy from waste 
facility at the Edmonton EcoPark, Advent Way, Edmonton. 

 
AGREED to note the North London Heat & Power Project update on the 
Development Consent Order. 

 
 
442   
FUTURE MEETING DATES  
 
 
NOTED 
 

1. Future meetings were confirmed as: 
Thursday 20 April 2017 
Tuesday 25 April 2017  
Tuesday 9 May 2017 (provisional) 
Tuesday 23 May 2017 

2. The above meeting dates would allow flexibility for consideration of 
application reference 16/04324/FUL – Former Middlesex University, 
Trent Park, N14 4YZ scheduled for the 25 April 2017 meeting. 

3. Saturday 22 April 2017 - Site visit arranged in relation to application 
reference 16/04324/FUL – Former Middlesex University, Trent Park, 
N14 4YZ. Invites sent to Members and Officers. 

 
 
 
 


